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State of Arkansas     1 

88th General Assembly A Bill      2 

Regular Session, 2011  HOUSE BILL 1431 3 

 4 

By: Representative Ingram 5 

  6 

For An Act To Be Entitled 7 

AN ACT CONCERNING NOTICE PROCEDURES UNDER THE 8 

ARKANSAS WATER AND AIR POLLUTION CONTROL ACT; AND FOR 9 

OTHER PURPOSES. 10 

 11 

 12 

Subtitle 13 

CONCERNING NOTICE PROCEDURES UNDER THE 14 

ARKANSAS WATER AND AIR POLLUTION CONTROL 15 

ACT. 16 

 17 

 18 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS: 19 

 20 

 SECTION 1.  Arkansas Code § 8-4-202(d)(1), concerning rules and 21 

 regulations, is amended to read as follows: 22 

 (d)(1)(A)  Prior to Before the adoption, amendment, or repeal of any 23 

rule or regulation or prior to before suspending the processing of a type or 24 

category of permits or the declaration of a moratorium on a type or category 25 

of permits, the commission shall give at least thirty (30) days' notice of 26 

its intended action. 27 

   (B)  The notice shall include: 28 

    (i)  A statement of the substance of the intended 29 

action; 30 

    (ii)  A description of the subjects and issues 31 

involved; and 32 

    (iii)  The time, place, and manner in which 33 

interested persons may make comments. 34 

   (C)  The notice shall be mailed or emailed to all persons 35 

that who have requested advance notice of rulemaking proceedings. 36 



  HB1431 

 

 2 02-16-2011 10:47:49 KLL150 

 

 

   (D)  The notice shall also be published at least twice two 1 

(2) times in newspapers having a general statewide circulation and in the 2 

appropriate industry, trade, or professional publications the commission may 3 

select. 4 

 5 

 6 

APPROVED: 03/04/2011 7 

 8 
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 17 
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